
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee   
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 26 February 2016 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Mr. M. Hand (Tel. 0116 305 6038) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 
2016  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation by Fund Actuary.  
 

Hymans Robertson 
 

(Pages 9 - 32) 

7.  
  

Recommended Method of Deriving Key 
Actuarial Assumptions For 2016 Actuarial 
Valuation.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 33 - 42) 

8.  
  

Summary Valuation of Pension Fund 
Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 43 - 46) 

9.  
  

Performance Assessment of Local Pension 
Committee and Investment Subcommittee.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 47 - 48) 
 
 
 



 
10.  
  

Funding update as at 31st December 2015.  
 

Hymans Robertson 
 

(Pages 49 - 60) 

11.  
  

Market Report.  
 

Kames Capital 
 

(Pages 61 - 74) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the following items in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information). 
 

13.  
  

Kames Capital Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

14.  
  

KKR - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

15.  
  

Kempen Capital Management Quarterly 
Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

16.  
  

Kleinwort Benson Investors - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

17.  
  

Ruffer - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

18.  
  

Pictet Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

19.  
  

Aviva Investors - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

20.  
  

Millennium Global - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

21.  
  

IFM Investors - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

22.  
  

Legal and General Investment Management - 
Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

23.  
  

Stafford Timberland - Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)  



 
24.  
  

Delaware Investments - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

25.  
  

Ashmore - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

26.  
  

Aspect Capital - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

27.  
  

JP Morgan - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

TO: 
   
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 
Leicester City Council 
 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
 
 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr. Lynn. Moore 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative   
 
Mr. J. Shuter 

 

   
 

Staff Representatives  
  
Miss. J. Dean 
Mr. R. Bone 
 

Mr. N. Booth 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 22 January 2016.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr Lynn Moore  
 
District Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Miss. J. Dean 
 

Mr. N. Booth 
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Mr. A. Green  
Mr. S. Jamieson  
 

388. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

389. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

390. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

391. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

392. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

393. Local Government Pension Scheme Investment Reform.  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources concerning a 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) initiative to merge Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) assets into a small number of pools and a 
proposed change to LGPS investment regulations. A copy of the report marked ‘6’ is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following was noted: 
 

• The DCLG was expected to make a decision on which pools were acceptable by 
the end of 2016. It was therefore deemed important that the Leicestershire Fund 
used the opportunity to pick a desired pool to join, rather than being allocated a 
pool at a later stage; 
  

• County Council officers were continuing discussions with representatives from the 
LGPS Central Pool concerning the possibility of the Fund becoming part of the 
investment pool. Having previously worked with six of the eight potential members 
of the Central Pool on a previous passive investment exercise, officers were 
confident that it was the best fit for the Leicestershire Fund.  
 

• Once pooling arrangements were introduced, decisions concerning asset 
allocation would remain with the Committee including the requirement to set the 
Fund’s asset allocation each year. However, the responsibility of selecting the 
investment managers to manage the various assets would rest with the regional 
investment pool.    
 

• It was possible that one Infrastructure platform, available to the whole of the 
LGPS, would be established alongside the regional pools. Whilst the Funds 
existing infrastructure investments could remain, it would be expected that all 
future such investments would be made through the platform.  
 

• The Government proposal to introduce new investment regulations would enable 
the Secretary of State to intervene if a Fund refused to join a regional asset pool. It 
was not expected that the revised regulations would affect the Leicestershire Fund 
which had actively engaged in the proposed move to asset pooling.  

  
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) That a firm commitment is given by the Committee on behalf of the Fund to 

continue to work with the LGPS Central Pool to put forward a proposal to become 
one of the six ‘British Wealth Funds; 

 
b) That the Director of Finance, following consultation with the Chairman of this 

Committee, be authorised to: 
 

6



 
 

 

i. Respond to the Government on its initial proposals for pooling scheme 
assets, detailing the Funds commitment to pooling and its progress 
towards formalising arrangements with other authorities to be part of a 
British Wealth Fund as agreed in recommendations (a) above. 

 
ii. Respond to the government’s consultation ‘Local Government Pension 

Scheme: Revoking and replacing the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulation 2009’. 

 
394. Report of Kames Capital -  Market Review.  

 
The Committee received a report by Kames Capital concerning global market conditions.  
A copy of the report marked '7' is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

395. Strategic Investment Benchmark and Portfolio Structure of the Fund.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, accompanied 
by an appendix produced by Hymans Robertson, the purpose of which was to 
recommend changes to the Leicestershire Fund’s strategic investment benchmark and 
portfolio structure.   A copy of the report marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the recommended changes to the Fund’s strategic benchmark 
were relatively modest and would enable it to continue to have a wide-ranging exposure 
to markets without being overly diverse.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That a revised strategic benchmark for the Fund as detailed in the appendix to the 
report, be approved; 

 
b) That a revised regional equity split for the Fund as shown in paragraph 11 of the 

report, be approved; 
 

c) That the Investment Subcommittee be asked to review the optimal manner to 
which an increase the Fund’s infrastructure weighting from 3% to 5% can be 
achieved.  

 
 

09.30 – 11.15 am CHAIRMAN 
22 January 2016 

 

7



8

This pag
[...]

1
2
7
 

1
8
5
 

2
5
1
 

1
9
1
 

2
2
0
 

7
5
 

7
5
 

7
5
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
2
5
 

1
2
5
 

1
2
5
 

1
5
0
 

1
5
0
 

1
5
0
 

2
3
 

S
u

m
m

a
ry

 

F
u
n
d
in

g
 l
e
v
e
l 
s
im

ila
r 

to
 2

0
1

3
 l
e
v
e
ls

  

A
s
s
u

m
p
ti
o
n

s
 –

 m
a
rk

e
t 

c
o
n

d
it
io

n
s
 a

n
d
 a

n
a

ly
s
is

 

w
ill

 i
n
fo

rm
  

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n

s
 w

ill
 r

e
m

a
in

 a
ff
o
rd

a
b
le

 a
n
d

 s
ta

b
le

 

B
u
t 

s
ti
ll 

in
 a

 c
h

a
lle

n
g

in
g
 e

n
v
ir

o
n
m

e
n
t 

  

31



A
n
y
 q

u
e
s
ti
o

n
s
?

 

T
h

a
n

k
 y

o
u

 

32



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 26TH FEBRUARY 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

RECOMMENDED METHOD OF DERIVING KEY ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS FOR 
2016 ACTUARIAL VALUATION 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To recommend to the Committee a method of deriving some of the key assumptions 
that will be used as part of the actuarial valuation of the Leicestershire Fund based 
on the position at 31st March 2016. 
 
Background to the actuarial valuation 

 
2. Each Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authority has a 

statutory obligation to have an actuarial valuation carried out every three years, and 
all Funds in England and Wales need to have a valuation carried out as at 31st 
March 2016. Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund’s actuarial valuation will 
be carried out by Barry McKay of Hymans Robertson LLP.  

 
3. The major purpose of the actuarial valuation is for the actuary to set employer 

contributions rates for a three year period that commences one year after the 
valuation date (i.e. for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2020). In order to set 
these contribution rates the actuary must take account of a large number of factors, 
most of which are assumptions of what will happen in the future. In reality these 
assumptions do not impact onto the ultimate cost of paying benefits, and they 
impact the pace of funding which 
[...]
e at a 
more acceptable outcome. There are circumstances in which different assumptions 
are justified – for example a different asset structure should be expected to produce 
different assumptions for future investment returns – but there is little doubt that 
some LGPS Funds have very little prudence within their overall assumptions, and 
hence no ‘buffer’ in the event of a disappointing outcome. In an environment of 
austerity across the public sector, there may be a temptation for some administering 
authorities to ‘massage’ the assumptions so as to arrive at employers’ contribution 
rates that are lower than they might otherwise be, thereby freeing-up cash for use in 
other areas. This is a short-sighted approach, and will simply store up much bigger 
problems for the future. 

 
14. There have been isolated incidents in recent years of individual employers raising 

objections/queries about the actuarial assumptions used within the valuation, 
despite these assumptions having been agreed as appropriate between the 
administering authority and the actuary. This has never happened within the 
Leicestershire Fund and there is no expectation that it will, but were it to happen it 
would take up a sizeable amount of officer and actuary time. 

 
15. In order to engage the Local Pension Committee more fully with the actuarial 

valuation – an actuarial valuation that will impact onto their own body via the 
employers’ contribution rates that are set – it is considered appropriate to agree 
how the three key actuarial assumptions (discount rate, inflation, pay growth) will be 
derived in advance of the actuarial valuation. Doing this will ensure that temptation 
to adjust the assumptions once the outcome of the valuation is known does not 
exist and that the decisions made are in the best long-term interests of both the 
Fund and employing bodies, rather than retaining scope to manipulate the outcome 
to arrive at a more acceptable outcome for employing bodies. 

 
 
[...]
g alternative 
assumptions, it is probable that the advice of the actuary will be accepted. 

 
Timeline 
 

28. Although the actuarial valuation is based on the Fund’s position as at 31st March 
2016, the reality is that validation of the data (on over 87,000 records) is time 
consuming and is partially reliant on information from employing bodies. It is unlikely 
that the valuation at a whole Fund level will be available much before the end of 
October 2016. 

 
29. The whole Fund valuation is, in itself, of limited use. The key outcome is the 

valuation on an individual employer sub-fund level as this is what is taken into 
account when setting contribution rate strategy and employer contribution rates. 
Individual sub-fund valuations on all of the 250-or-so employers are likely to be 
available until late November. As the contribution rates are a key element of 
employers’ revenue budgets, an employer forum will be held as soon as is possible 
to present the outcome of the valuation to employing bodies. In previous valuations 
this employer forum has happened at the end of November or beginning of 
December, and a similar date is expected this time. 

 
30. Before the actuary can certify the employers’ contribution rates, he must have due 

regard to the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the Fund. It is necessary to 
consult employers on the contents of the FSS, and also for its contents to be 
approved by this committee. It is probable that a draft FSS will be brought to the 

39



 

January 2017 meeting of the Local Pension Committee and although it is hoped that 
the consultation with employers will have taken place by this time, the timescales 
are very tight and there is a chance that the consultation may need to take place 
after the LPC has agreed a draft FSS. 

 
31. As far as is possible the Fund will engage with employing bodies in order to make 

the valuation process as smooth as possible. The ultimate aim is to try to ensure 
that there are no surprises for employers when they receive their contribution rates. 
Even though some employers will no doubt have rates certified that are higher than 
they would have wished for, it is important that the Fund has given them the 
opportunity to understand why the rates are necessary and to understand that they 
are being treated fairly. The Fund has historically enjoyed a good relationship with 
employers and there is no reason to suggest that this will change, despite the 
probability of higher employer contribution rates. 
 
Summary 
   

32. The 2016 actuarial valuation of the Fund is likely to be tough, and there is a very 
high likelihood of increases in contribution rates for the vast majority of employing 
bodies. The actuarial assumptions used impact directly onto the outcome of the 
valuation, both in terms of the funding level (i.e. the ratio of assets to liabilities) and 
the theoretical employers’ contribution rates that are set. 

 
33. Employers ultimately need to pay contributions into the Fund to ensure that all of 

the benefits for which they are responsible are met. The actuarial valuation sets the 
pace at which these employer contributions are paid, but the actual amount of 
benefits paid is dependent on a multitude of factors. What employers do not pay 
now will have to be paid in the future, but will be a higher amount due to the 
investment returns that have not been earned in the meantime. Using actuarial 
assumptions that are stretched to the extent that there is little-or-no-prudence in 
them is not a sensible policy. 

 
34. Using modelling techniques to ensure that employer contribution rates ultimately 

have a high probability of being sufficient to meet the full cost of benefits is a better 
option that what would amount to a (probably vain) hope that everything will turn out 
alright in the end. These modelling techniques will not stop the need for contribution 
rate increases but they will at least provide a robust and risk-assessed basis of 
evidence that the actuary is setting contribution rates that are sensible, albeit that 
these rates will in many instances be below the theoretically required rate calculated 
within the valuation.  

 
35. Agreement by the Committee of the basis on which the three key actuarial 

assumptions will be set before the actuarial valuation date will show a willingness to 
deal with the financial position of the Pension Fund in an open manner, and in a 
way that considers the best long-term financial interest of both employers and the 
Fund. Given the increased scrutiny that the LGPS is under from both the Scheme 
Advisory Board and The Pensions Regulator, this level of openness will no doubt be 
appreciated. 

 
 
 
 

40



 

Recommendation 
 

36. The Committee is recommended to approve that the actuarial assumptions to be 
used in the 2016 actuarial valuation of the Fund for discount rate, salary growth and 
pension increase are as set out in paragraph 26 of the report.  

 
 Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
None specific 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Colin Pratt – telephone (0116) 305 7656 
Chris Tambini – telephone (0116) 305 6199 
 
 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 26TH FEBRUARY 2016 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
SUMMARY VALUATION OF PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT 

PERFORMANCE OF INDIVIDUAL MANAGERS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present to the Committee a summary valuation of the Fund's investments at 31st 

December 2015 (attached as an appendix to this report), together with figures 
showing the performance of individual managers.   

 
Summary Valuation 
 
2. The total market value of investments at 31st December 2015 was £3,079.5m 

compared to £2,951.7m at 30th September 2015, an increase of £127.8m. In the 
three month period non-investment related net cash inflows amounting to £4.8m 
were received.  After adjusting for non-investme
[...]

45



APPENDIX 

                                                              PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2015 

     Market Value Value Benchmark Variance 

 

£ % % % 

Equities 
    United Kingdom 370,312,840 12.02 11.00 1.02 

     Overseas: 

  Global dividend-focused 238,807,825 7.75 8.00 -0.25 

  North America 415,490,950 13.49 13.00 0.49 

  Europe (Ex UK) 198,468,386 6.44 6.50 -0.06 

  Japan 47,568,817 1.54 1.50 0.04 

  Pacific (Ex Japan) 96,333,198 3.13 3.00 0.13 

  Emerging Markets 145,186,393 4.71 5.50 -0.79 

Total 1,141,855,569 37.08 37.50 -0.42 

     Private Equity 118,205,682 3.84 4.00 -0.16 

Property 

Direct Holdings* 93,941,000 3.05 4.00 -0.95 

Indirect Holdings 194,665,835 6.32 6.00 0.32 

Total 288,606,835 9.37 10.00 -0.63 

Alternative Investments 

Fauchier 618,889 0.02 0.00 0.02 

Pictet 85,238,795 2.77 3.00 -0.23 

Ruffer 220,021,367 7.14 7.00 0.14 

Credit Opportunities 158,157,920 5.14 5.00 0.14 

Aspect 136,653,247 4.44 4.00 0.44 

Emerging Market Debt 72,500,569 2.35 2.50 -0.15 

Opportunity pool 108,070,430 3.51 3.50 0.01 

781,261,217 25.37 25.00 0.37 

Commodities 80,314 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Inflation-Linked Assets 

Global Government Index-Linked Bonds 206,883,897 6.72 7.50 -0.78 

Infrastructure 80,841,562 2.63 3.00 -0.37 

Timberland 54,421,881 1.77 2.00 -0.23 

342,147,340 11.11 12.50 -1.39 

Cash on Deposit 43,407,273 1.41 0.00 1.41 

Unrealised Profit On Currency 

Active 1,182,868 0.04 0.00 0.04 

Passive -7,530,818 -0.24 0.00 -0.24 

Total -6,347,950 -0.21 0.00 -0.21 

TOTAL 3,079,529,120 100.00 100.00 0.00 

Direct Property Holdings* 

Retail 14,325,000 15.25 

Retail Warehouses 19,880,000 21.16 

Offices 23,920,000 25.46 

Industrials 16,715,000 17.79 

Leisure (Hotels/Health Club) 17,690,000 18.83 

Farms 1,411,000 1.50 

93,941,000 100.00 

 

 

46



 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 26TH FEBRUARY 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT OF LOCAL PENSION COMM
[...]
 private customers.

The information in this document is based on our understanding of the current and historical position of the markets. The views expressed
should not be interpreted as recommendations or advice. Past performance is not a guide to future performance. The value of investments
and the income from them may fall as well as rise and is not guaranteed.

Kames Capital is an Aegon Asset Management company and includes Kames Capital plc (no. SC113505) and Kames Capital Management
Ltd (no. SC212159). Both are registered in Scotland and have their registered office at Kames House, 3 Lochside Crescent, Edinburgh, EH12
9SA. Kames Capital Investment Portfolios ICVC is an open-ended investment company with variable capital, incorporated in England under
the OEIC Regulations.  Kames Capital Unit Trust is an authorised unit trust. Kames Capital ICVC is an open-ended investment company with
variable capital, incorporated in Scotland under the OEIC Regulations.  Kames Capital plc is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority (FCA reference no: 144267). Kames Capital plc provides segregated and retail funds. Kames Capital Management Ltd
provides investment management services to Aegon, which provides pooled funds, life and pension contracts. Kames Capital Management
Ltd is an appointed representative of Scottish Equitable plc (no. SC144517), an Aegon company, whose registered office is 1 Lochside
Crescent, Edinburgh Park, Edinburgh, EH12 9SE (PRA/FCA reference no: 165548).

Page 13

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016
	6 Presentation by Fund Actuary.
	7 Recommended Method of Deriving Key Actuarial Assumptions For 2016 Actuarial Valuation.
	8 Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual Managers.
	9 Performance Assessment of Local Pension Committee and Investment Subcommittee.
	10 Funding update as at 31st December 2015.
	11 Market Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 26 February 2016.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj 
Cllr Lynn Moore 
 

 

District Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative 
 
Mr. J. Shuter 
  
Staff Representatives  
 
Mr. N. Booth 
Miss. J. Dean 
 

 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Mr. S. Jamieson Kames Capital 
Mr. A. Green Hymans Robertson 
Mr. B. McKay Hymans Robertson 
Ms. A. Cranston Hymans Robertson 
Mr. T. Hoare Hymans Robertson 
 

396. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

397. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

398. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

399. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

400. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

401. Presentation by Fund Actuary.  
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Fund’s Actuary concerning the methods 
used to produce the Pension Fund’s actuarial valuation which was required every three 
years. The presentation also detailed a suggested method of deriving some of the key 
assumptions in the 2016 valuation (minute 402 below refers). A copy of the presentation 
marked '6' is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

402. Recommended Method of Deriving Key Actuarial Assumptions For 2016 Actuarial 
Valuation.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
recommended a method of deriving some of the key assumptions used as part of the 
actuarial valuation of the Leicestershire Pension Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘7’ is 
filed with these minutes.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that the actuarial valuation, which would set the 
contribution rates for the employer members of the Leicestershire Pension Fund for a 
three year period beginning 1 April 2017, would need to take into account a number of 
factors, some of which, such as inflation, salary growth and pension increases, would be 
based on calculated assumptions. 
 
Once the Actuary had set individual valuation contribution rates for all employers within 
the Fund, an employer forum would be held to present the outcome of the valuation. In 
addition, employers would be consulted upon the contents of the Fund’s Funding 
Strategy Statement which would need to be approved by the Local Pension Committee.   
 
The Director added that agreement by the Committee on how the three key actuarial 
assumptions were derived would show a willingness to manage the financial position of 
the Pension Fund in an open manner which focused on the best long term interest of 
both employers and the Fund.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the actuarial assumptions set out in paragraph 26 of the report be used in the 2016 
actuarial valuation of the Fund for discount rate, salary growth and pension increase. 



 
 

 

3 

 
403. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual 

Managers.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments at 31 December 
2015 together with figures showing the performance of individual managers. A copy of 
the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘8’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

404. Performance Assessment of Local Pension Committee and Investment Subcommittee.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to provide members with an opportunity to consider the Committee’s 
performance over the past year. A copy of the report marked ‘9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
It was noted that members of the Committee would continue to be invited to internal and 
external training sessions and receive training during formal meetings by way of 
presentations by investment advisors and/or officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a report concerning member training, including a proposed future training schedule, 
be considered by the Committee at its next meeting. 
 

405. Funding update as at 31 December 2015.  
 
The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson which presented the funding 
projection at 31 December 2015.  A copy of the report, marked ‘10’, is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

406. Market Report.  
 
The Committee received a presentation by Kames Capital concerning global market 
conditions.  A copy of the presentation, marked '11', is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

407. Exclusion of the Public.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 



 
 

 

4 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

408. Kames Capital Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked 
'13' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

409. KKR - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by KKR, a copy of which marked '14' is filed 
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

410. Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kempen Capital Management, a copy of 
which marked '15' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue 
of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

411. Kleinwort Benson Investors - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kleinwort Benson Investors, a copy of 
which marked '16' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue 
of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

412. Ruffer - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ruffer, a copy of which marked '17' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



 
 

 

5 

413. Pictet Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Pictet, a copy of which marked '18' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

414. Aviva Investors - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aviva Investors, a copy of which marked 
'19' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

415. Millennium Global - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Millennium Global, a copy of which 
marked '20' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

416. IFM Investors - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by IFM Investors, a copy of which marked 
'21' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

417. Legal and General Investment Management - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Legal and General, a copy of which 
marked '22' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

6 

418. Stafford Timberland - Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Stafford Timberland, a copy of the which 
marked '23' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

419. Delaware Investments - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Delaware Investments, a copy of which 
marked '24' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

420. Ashmore - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ashmore, a copy of which marked '25' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

421. Aspect Capital - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aspect Capital, a copy of which marked 
'26' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

422. JP Morgan - Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by JP Morgan, a copy of which marked '27' 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

09.30 – 11.20am CHAIRMAN 
26 February 2016 

 


